Marketing of Eggs (Retailers' Prices) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1937.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland this sixth day of December, Nineteen hundred and thirty-seven, in the presence of

D. A. E. HARKNESS, Assistant Secretary.

- (a) 52-3v.c.63.
- (b) 12 Geo.V.c.4(N.I.).

STATUTORY NOTICE BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE, NORTHERN IRELAND.

Application has been made by the undermentioned for a loan under the Landed Property Improvement (Ireland) Acts (10 and 11 Vic. cap. 32, etc.), as made applicable to Northern Ireland by virtue of the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, and Statutory Orders made thereunder:—

No.	Memorialist	Amount	Lands to be Charged	Barony	County
165	Wm H. Irwin otherwise Irwine	£50	Parts of lands of Derroar, Ramackan & Kilcam measuring 18a. 0r. 31p. comprised in Folio, 26716 Co. Tyrone.	East Omagb	Tyrone

Dissents or objections, with reasons therefor, must be transmitted to the Ministry of Finance on or before the 8th January, 1938.

C. H. PETHERICK, Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Finance, Stormont. 15th December, 1937.

THE TRANSPORT APPEAL TRIBUNAL FOR NORTHERN IRELAND.

(Road and Railway Transport Act (N.I.), 1935.)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in pursuance of the provisions of Section 41 of the Road and Railway Transport Act (N.I.), 1935, has appointed Mr. F. Barry to be Clerk to the Transport Appeal Tribunal for Northern Ireland constituted under Section 40 of the said Act.

The office of the Tribunal has been established in State Buildings, 18 Arthur Street, Belfast, and the Clerk will attend thereat, until further notice, on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays between the hours of 10 a.m. and 1 p.m.

All communications for the Tribunal should be addressed to "The Clerk to the

Transport Appeal Tribunal for Northern Ireland" at the address stated.

The Tribunal has, with the approval of the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland, made general rules, dated 10th November, 1937, governing its procedure and practice. It has also, with the consent of the Ministry of Home Affairs, prescribed by Regulation dated 22nd November, 1937, a scale of fees for and in connection with proceedings before it.

Copies of the Rules and the Regulation may be obtained from His Majesty's Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast; or through any bookseller. They are entitled respectively:—

"The Northern Ireland Transport Appeal Tribunal Rules, 1937" (price 1/-).

"The Northern Ireland Transport Appeal Tribunal (Fees) Regulation, 1937" (price 2d.).

W. A. MAGILL,

Secretary.

15th December, 1937.

SUMMARY JURISDICTION.

WHEREAS by Sub-section 1 of Section 11 of the Summary Jurisdiction and Criminal Justice Act (Northern Ireland), 1935, it is provided that the Ministry of Home Affairs may from time to time by Order declare that from such date as may be specified in that behalf in the Order, two or more Petty Sessions districts, whether they are all situate in the same County or not, shall be served by one and the same person as Petty Sessions Clerk:

And whereas it appears to the Ministry to be desirable that the Petty Sessions districts of Aughnacloy, Dungannon, and Moy, County Tyrone, and of Loughgall, County Armagh, shall be served by one and the same person as Petty Sessions Clerk:

Now, therefore, the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in pursuance of the powers vested in it by Section 11 of the Summary Jurisdiction and Criminal Justice Act (Northern Ireland), 1935, hereby orders as follows:—

From and after the 1st day of January, 1938, the Petty Sessions districts of Aughnacloy, Dungannon, and Moy, County Tyrone, and of Loughgall, County Armagh, shall be served by one and the same person as Petty Sessions Clerk.

This Order may be cited as the Summary Jurisdiction (Petty Sessions districts) (No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland), 1937.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 11th day of December, Nineteen hundred and Thirty-seven, in the presence of

W. A. MAGILL,

Secretary.